Jurnal Teknik Elektro Vol. 17 No. 1 2025 P-ISSN 1411-0059 | E-ISSN 2549-1571
Received 16 August 2025, Revised 30 September 2025, Accepted 1 October 2025.
DOI: https://doi.org/10.15294/jte.v17i1.32473
7
Miniaturized and Bandwidth Improvement of
Bandpass Filter using A Quarter Wavelength
Resonator
Dwi Astuti Cahyasiwi1*, Amtsaluddin Zanetti 1, Dian Widi Astuti2, Galih Adhi Yoga3

[2] D. W. Astuti, Y. Wahyu, F. Y. Zulkifli, and E. T. Rahardjo, “Hybrid
HMSIW Cavity Antenna with a Half Pentagon Ring Slot for Bandwidth
Enhancement,” 2020.
[3] H. Al-Darraji and H. Al-Saedi, “Compact Dual-Band BPF Based on
Loaded SIW with Meandered Slot Line for 5G and Beyond
Applications,” Progress In Electromagnetics Research M, vol. 128, pp.
89–98, 2024, doi: 10.2528/PIERM24070803.
[4] Q. Liu, H. Qian, D. W. Zhang, K. Gong, and Q. K. Liu, “Compact
Highly-Selective Bandpass Filter Based on Triple-Mode Ridge
Substrate Integrated Waveguide Cavity,” IEEE Microwave and
Wireless Technology Letters, vol. 33, no. 9, pp. 1274–1277, Sep. 2023,
doi: 10.1109/LMWT.2023.3276794.
[5] A. Iqbal, J. J. Tiang, S. K. Wong, S. W. Wong, and N. K. Mallat,
“QMSIW-Based single and triple band bandpass filters,” IEEE
Transactions on Circuits and Systems II: Express Briefs, vol. 68, no. 7,
pp. 2443–2447, Jul. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TCSII.2021.3055904.
[6] G. Lin, Y. Dong, and X. Luo, “Miniaturized Quarter-Mode SIW Filters
Loaded by Dual-Mode Microstrip Resonator With High Selectivity and
Flexible Response,” IEEE Microwave and Wireless Components
Letters, vol. 32, no. 6, pp. 660–663, Jun. 2022, doi:
10.1109/LMWC.2022.3161619.
[7] T. Firmansyah, M. Alaydrus, Y. Wahyu, E. T. Rahardjo, and G.
Wibisono, “A highly independent multiband bandpass filter using a
multi-coupled line stub-sir with folding structure,” IEEE Access, vol. 8,
pp. 83009–83026, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.2989370.
[8] Q. Xue and J. Y. Jin, “Bandpass Filters Designed by Transmission
Zero,” vol. 65, no. 11, pp. 4103–4110, 2017.
[9] J. Khalil and M. K. Saleem, “Design and Miniaturization of Dual Band
Filter based on Quarter Wavelength Resonators,” in 2023 International
Conference on Energy, Power, Environment, Control, and Computing,
ICEPECC 2023 - Proceedings, Institute of Electrical and Electronics
Engineers Inc., 2023. doi: 10.1109/ICEPECC57281.2023.10209496.
[10] L. Wang, S. Yang, Q. Guo, B. Li, and L. Zhang, “Super compact and
ultra-wideband bandpass filter with three band notches using triple-
mode stepped impedance resonator and defected ground structure,” J
Electromagn Waves Appl, vol. 38, no. 10, pp. 1158–1175, 2024, doi:

“On the Modeling of Microstrip Lines Loaded with Dumbbell Defect-
Ground-Structure (DB-DGS) and Folded DB-DGS Resonators,” IEEE
Access, vol. 9, pp. 150878–150888, 2021, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3125775.
[14] A. G. Neto, J. N. De Carvalho, J. C. E Silva, C. G. M. Lima, R. A.
Raimundo, and D. A. MacEdo, “Miniaturization of DGS Filter Based
on Matryoshka Geometry Using Calcium Cobaltite Ceramic,” in 20th
SBMO/IEEE MTT-S International Microwave and Optoelectronics
Conference, IMOC 2023, Institute of Electrical and Electronics
Engineers Inc., 2023, pp. 61–63. doi:
10.1109/IMOC57131.2023.10379697.
[15] F. Liu, X. Liu, Z. Ma, L. A. Bian, P. Wen, and K. Da Xu, “Miniaturized
Dual-Band Bandpass Filter Using Triple-Mode Dielectric Waveguide
Resonators With Adjustable Capacity in Transmission Zeros,” IEEE
Microwave and Wireless Technology Letters, vol. 35, no. 6, pp. 670–
673, 2025, doi: 10.1109/LMWT.2025.3550814.
Ref Dimension
(g2)
Frequency
(GHz)/FBW
(%)
Insertion
loss
S11 (dB)
[1] 0.227 10.10/23.88 0.8 -15
[6] 0.085 8.88/17.57 1.29 -19
[7] 0.034 3.25/9.14 0.8 -10
[10] 0.066 6.85/114 2 -15
[21] 0.078 2.5/12 1 -25
This
work
0.021 3.2/25.7 1.66 -11.08
Jurnal Teknik Elektro Vol. 17 No. 1 2025 11
[16] Q. Yang et al., “Compact Millimeter-Wave Wideband Bandpass Filter
Design Using Triple-Mode Rectangular Ridge Resonator,” IEEE
Microwave and Wireless Technology Letters, vol. 34, no. 7, pp. 883–
886, 2024, doi: 10.1109/LMWT.2024.3405074.
[17] J. J. Yan, F. C. Chen, and R. C. Lin, “A Triple-Band Bandpass Filter
Based on Triple-Mode Metal Block Resonators,” IEEE Microwave and
Wireless Technology Letters, vol. 35, no. 2, pp. 173–176, 2025, doi:
10.1109/LMWT.2024.3509141.
[18] B. Pradhan and B. Gupta, “A Miniaturized Band-Reject Filter Using
Metamaterial Structures on Silicon Substrate for X-Band Application,”
IETE J Res, vol. 67, no. 3, pp. 294–300, 2021, doi:
10.1080/03772063.2018.1540948.
[19] A. Zermane, B. Sauviac, L. Djouablia, and A. Benghalia, “Tunability
of metamaterial compact band-stop filters using YIG substrate,” J
Electromagn Waves Appl, vol. 33, no. 13, pp. 1726–1734, Sep. 2019,
doi: 10.1080/09205071.2019.1632748.
[20] B. Pradhan and B. Gupta, “A Miniaturized Band-Reject Filter Using
Metamaterial Structures on Silicon Substrate for X-Band Application,”
IETE J Res, vol. 67, no. 3, pp. 294–300, 2021, doi:
10.1080/03772063.2018.1540948.
[21] R. Zaker, S. Mojtaba, and S. Najjar Hosseini, “Miniaturized Bandpass
Filter Design Utilizing Substrate-Integrated Metasurface in Coupled
Dipole-Antenna Array with Harmonic Suppression,” IEEE Trans
Antennas Propag, 2025, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2025.3567835.